ik

RESEARCH A.\D DEVELOPMENT OF A PSK MODULATOR

Mr, Mohan Shankar Amatya

LN »
006377
A Thesis Suimitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Eugineering
Department of Electrical Engineering

Graduate School

Chulzlongkorn University

1979

112220484



e

Thesis Title Research and Development of a PSK Modulator

By hr. Mohan Shaukar Amatya
Departmenrt : Electrical Fugineering
Thesis Advisor Assistant Professor Dr,Prasit Prapiimongkolkarn

Accepted by the Graduate Schiool; Chulalourkorn University in partial

fulfillment of the requiremeuts/for the Laster's degree.

'g' W Dean of Graduate Sciwool

(Assistant’ Professor Dr.Supradit Bunnag)

3.__’% Chairman

(Professor Arporn Kengpol)

-2 7 N_LUNIY
5 Member

(Assistant Professor Dr.Harong Yoothanom)

W 271 — Member

(Assistant Professor Dr.Mongkol Dejnakarintra)

Thesis Committee

Member

(Assiftant Profé€ssor Dr.Prasit Prapinmongkolkarn)

Copyright of the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University, Thailand.



o L4 . o
"2a%nednus Sfounconitadoviugiainas #iemin

datian ureTufl duns aunay
WS Seyns5u Lylvia
- o8 - SR =
9191587 USnE" HUIRATEASIATY AT . UseAnd dszfauvnanns
dn15fnuwn Lo
UNnAND

2 : A | b : Lt o3 ' e N ¥ . W & o
Tusnofinusatut!  lefinrsdneauazasay feata lugranes du lavlamafialug et
- o £ g ' P = ° Ve ]
wuvarsuansey  uazldnvas IC fleududgedsziniatmnasnivmlaity  Wieme Tugia-
e ' 2 " Sy o 5 ™ L
Lp RN ISHATaURa ERanalon Svaulina L Tufiuafiveala 1921989 L Ullow e (phase .

shifter) fanursausuidala falv #amin Tugraiens swasnlugianuialalaod

y P CA Vs e [ %
vl o tunsan s Laun seauystestwuan la i £ 1,05 Tuwe £ 90



Thesis Title Research and Development of a PSK Modulator

Name Mr. Mohan Shankar Amatya
Thesis Advisor fssistant Professor Dr.Prasit Prapinmongkolkarn
Department Electrical Engineéring
Academic Year 1978 A
ABSTRACT

A new PSK moduiator is devised dsing Armstrony modulation technique
and integrated circuits to improve tue performance. This PSK
modulator is experimentally tested. Using a: adiustalble prase—
shifter, tiiis PSK modulétor is attempted to iave the phase
deviation from perfect linearity by * 1,05 de;ree maximum in the

range of * 90 decrees.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Dr.N.Yoothanom's creative suggestions on the system approach are grate=-
fully acknowledged. Sincere thanks are due to Dr.C. Sripaipan, Dr.G. Arya
and Mr.K. Visavateeranon for their suggestions on the selection of compo-
nents and on general circuit design. Thanks are also due to Mr.K., Chira

of the Elcom Pesearch Co., for allowing to use his Company library,

Kind assistances of Mr. T, Singsangworn of Colombo Lab in finding measu-
ring instruments and also in touble-shooting and those of Mrs.C. Srithong
of Colombo Lab as well in preparing printed circuits required for this

research are gratefully acknowledged.

I am very much indebted to Professor 4rporn Kengpol, Dr.N. Yoothanom,
Dr.M. Dejnakarintra and my advisor Dr.P. Prapinmongkolkarn for reading

this thesis znd for making helpful comments and suggestions.

Finally, my thesis advisor Dr.P. Prapimmongkolkarn's untiring attentions
on the progress of this research and uncountable, encouraging and

precious discussions, comments and creative suggestions are whole=-
heartedly a?preciated and gratefully actnowledged. I also take this
opportunity to express my grateful appreciations of Dr.Prapinmongkolkarn's
generosity to cpend comsiderable time very regularly with me to discuss

the mattersz on this research.

% i



Page
Table '2.1 Computed figures of difference betweeu
¢(v,e) and ¢ideal(v) in degrees O 17
BOblen: 2.0 8 QD i bisvirvenve s o000 ¢ 50 s 55 P 18
LEST LIOF FICURES

Figure Page
2+1 P8K Signal ¥ 7
2.2 (a) ~aseband Waveform for the hinary Neésage 101101001 7
(b) kinary PSK Javefornm 7
2.3 PSK liave Ge.eratioc: == 8
2.4 Four~phase Sicual Generatiown 9
2.5 Armstrong Phase liodulator 10
2.6 Phasor Diagram i 11
2.7 New Phase liodulator v 14
2.8 Phasor Diagram for e o 15

2.9 Deviatio: from Perfect Linearity 19_
2.10 A Balanced i‘odulator Circuit 2]
2.11 DSB~SC Amplitude Modulator 23
2.12 Schematic Diagram of MC 159¢ 29
2.13 Analytic Model of MC 1596 24
2.14 (a) Standard Phase-shifter (L) Fouzoutput Phase-shifter 27

LIST OF TASLES



2515
2.16
2,17
2.18
219
2420
A |

3'1

359

3.10

3.11

3.12

3,13

3.14

iv

Adder P ces
Schiematic Diagram of !iC 1595 A
Analytic Model of MC.1595 ooia
Practical Four Quadrant Multiplier iis'e
Multiplier Preconditioning Priuciple PR
(2) Limiter and (b) its Output ‘Javeform i
Geuneral Wien-Bridge Oscillator Conficuration

(a) Non-inverting & (b) Invertin: Voltage Amplifier Circuits :

Detailed Circuit Diagram o wie
Fuilt-in Frequeucy Geveérator Output e
DSE-SC AM Output &
Carrier Frequency witii its Quadrature ves
Two Quadrature Compoune.ats Ve
Adder Output P PEDN

Phase lodulated Output for liodulatiyi: Sirnal of 2 Kiz and

Carrier Sigual of 40 KEz o

A Magnified View of Fiz 3.8 i ase

Another Phase Modulated Output for Siae Vave Carrier of

40 Ki'z and Modulating Sine Jave of 4 Kiz

Phase lodulated Output for Sine Wave Carrier of 40 Kiiz and

Square Yave lodulatiug Signal of 1.8 Kliz

Piiase lodulator Output for 2.5 Khz Square Wave Modulating

Signal and 40 Kkz Sine Wave Carrier

Phase Modulator Output for 1.8 Kiz Square Wave iiodulating

Signal and 40 Kiiz Sine Wave Carrier

Same as Fig 3.13, but at Differeat Period

64
31

31

35

36
g
v

41

44

44

44

45

4o

46

46

48

48
48



CONTENTS

Page

Abstract in Eaglish : 4
Acknowledsements E id
List of Tatles ) iii
List of Figures iid
CEAPTER 1 I{TRODUCTION : e e 1
8 S0 £ Geiieral Description e X

| R Kinds of PSK Systems e 3

143 PSK Utilization I s 3

1.4 State-of-the~art ia Armstroug and PSK Circuitry 4
CHAPTER 2 SYSTEM PERFORAHWCE cee 6
R System Details TR 6

2,1.1 " Zinary PSK System i Y

2.,1.,2 Four~-phase PSK oo 8

2.1.3 Armstroung Pﬂase Modulator o 9

2.1.4 A HNew Phase liodulator ves 13

2vd Circuit Details eas 21

2.2.,1 talauced nodulatof oot 21

2,2.2 Phase Shifter ces ol

2.2.3 Adders A 29

Ze2.4 lMultipliers s 30

2,2.5 Limiter coe - 35



CI'APTER 3

3.1
3.2

3'3

CUAPTER 4

REFERE!CES

vi

2,2.6 fuilt-in Carrier Frequeucy Source

EXPERINENTS en e
Problems and Solutiocus vee
Some Adjustments sse
System Performaice coe

CONCLUSION cos

"o L

36

38

40

43

49

51



	Cover (English)
	Accepted
	Abstract (Thai)
	Abstract (English)
	Acknowledgements
	Contents

