RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT OF A PSK MODULATOR



Mr. Mohan Shankar Amatya

006377

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Degree of Master of Engineering

Department of Electrical Engineering

Graduate School

Chulalongkorn University

1979

Thesis Title

Research and Development of a PSK Modulator

By

Mr. Mohan Shankar Amatya

Department

Electrical Engineering

Thesis Advisor

Assistant Professor Dr. Prasit Prapinmongkolkarn

Accepted by the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master's degree.

S. Bunnag

Dean of Graduate School

(Assistant Professor Dr. Supradit Bunnag)

Thesis Committee

Agon bengge . Chairman

(Professor Arporn Kengpol)

n. Jill-Member

(Assistant Professor Dr. Narong Yoothanom)

Mongkol Dejnakarintra

(Assistant Professor Dr. Mongkol Dejnakarintra)

(Assistant Professor Dr. Prasit Prapinmongkolkarn)

Copyright of the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University, Thailand.

หัวข้อวิทยานิพนธ์

วิจัยและพัฒนาเครื่องโมดูเลเตอร์ พีเอสเค

ชื่อนิสิต

นายโมฮัน ศังกร อมาตยะ

แผนกวิชา

วิศวกรรมไฟฟ้า

อาจารย์ที่ปรึกษา

ผู้ช่วยศาสตราจารย์ คร. ประสิทธิ์ ประพิณมงคลการ

ปีการศึกษา

த வுற வ

บทศัตย์อ

ในวิทยานิพนธ์ฉบับนี้ ได้มีการศึกษาและสร้าง พีเอสเก โมดูเลเตอร์ ซึ้น โดยใช้เทคนิคโมดูเลชั่น แบบอาร์มสตรอง และใช้วงจร IC เพื่อปรับปรุงประสิทธิภาพการทำงานให้ที่ขึ้น พีเอสเค โมดูเละเตอร์นี้ผ่านการทดสอบหลายต่อหลายครั้งจนมีผลเป็นที่น่าพึงพอใจ เราใช้ตัวเปลี่ยนเฟส (phase shifter) ที่สามารถปรับเฟสได้ เพื่อให้ พีเอสเค โมดูเลเตอร์ สามารถโมดูเลตเฟสได้โดยมี เฟสเปี่ยงเบนจากเชิงเส้นตรงสมบูรณ์อย่างมากไม่เกิน ± 1.05 ในช่วง ± 90°

Thesis Title

Research and Development of a PSK Modulator

Name

Mr. Mohan Shankar Amatya

Thesis Advisor

Assistant Professor Dr. Prasit Prapinmongkolkarn

Department

Electrical Engineering

Academic Year

1978



ABSTRACT

A new PSK modulator is devised using Armstrong modulation technique and integrated circuits to improve the performance. This PSK modulator is experimentally tested. Using an adjustable phase-shifter, this PSK modulator is attempted to have the phase deviation from perfect linearity by \pm 1.05 degree maximum in the range of \pm 90 degrees.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS



Dr.N.Yoothanom's creative suggestions on the system approach are grate-fully acknowledged. Sincere thanks are due to Dr.C. Sripaipan, Dr.G. Arya and Mr.K. Visavateeranon for their suggestions on the selection of components and on general circuit design. Thanks are also due to Mr.K. Chira of the Elcom Research Co., for allowing to use his Company library.

Kind assistances of Mr. T. Singsangworn of Colombo Lab in finding measuring instruments and also in touble-shooting and those of Mrs.C. Srithong of Colombo Lab as well in preparing printed circuits required for this research are gratefully acknowledged.

I am very much indebted to Professor Arporn Kengpol, Dr.N. Yoothanom, Dr.M. Dejnakarintra and my advisor Dr.P. Prapinmongkolkarn for reading this thesis and for making helpful comments and suggestions.

Finally, my thesis advisor Dr.P. Prapinmongkolkarn's untiring attentions on the progress of this research and uncountable, encouraging and precious discussions, comments and creative suggestions are whole-heartedly appreciated and gratefully acknowledged. I also take this opportunity to express my grateful appreciations of Dr.Prapinmongkolkarn's generosity to spend considerable time very regularly with me to discuss the matters on this research.

LIST OF TABLES

			Page
Tab1	e 2.1 Computed figures of difference bet	ween	
	$\phi(v,\epsilon)$ and $\phi_{ideal}(v)$ in degrees	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	17
Tab1	es 2.2 & 2.3		18
	LIST OF FIGURES		
Figu	re		Page
2.1	PSK Signal		7
2.2	(a) Baseband Waveform for the Binary Message	101101001	7
	(b) Binary PSK Waveform	•••	7
2.3	PSK Wave Generation		8
2.4	Four-phase Signal Generation		9
2.5	Armstrong Phase Modulator		1.0
2.6	Phasor Diagram		11
2.7	New Phase Modulator	•••	14
2.8	Phasor Diagram for e 02	• • •	15
2.9	Deviation from Perfect Linearity		19
2.10	A Balanced Modulator Circuit		21
2.11	DSB-SC Amplitude Modulator		23
2.12	Schematic Diagram of MC 1596		23
2.13	Analytic Model of MC 1596	•••	24
2.14	(a) Standard Phase-shifter (b) Four-output Pha	se-shifter	27

2.15	Adder	•••	29
2.16	Schematic Diagram of MC 1595	•••	31
2.17	Analytic Model of MC 1595	•••	31
2.18	Practical Four Quadrant Multiplier		31
2.19	Multiplier Preconditioning Principle		32
2.20	(a) Limiter and (b) its Output Waveform		35
2.21	General Wien-Bridge Oscillator Configuration		36
3.1	(a) Non-inverting & (b) Inverting Voltage Amplifier Circuits 3		
3.2	Detailed Circuit Diagram	•••	41
3.3	Built-in Frequency Generator Output .	•••	44
3.4	DSE-SC AM Output	••	44
3.5	Carrier Frequency with its Quadrature .	••	44
3.6	Two Quadrature Components .	••	45
3.7	Adder Output	••	45
3.8	Phase Modulated Output for Modulating Signal of 2 KHz and		
	Carrier Signal of 40 KHz	••	45
3.9	A Magnified View of Fig 3.8	•	46
3.10	Another Phase Modulated Output for Sine Wave Carrier of		
	40 KHz and Modulating Sine Wave of 4 KHz		46
3.11	Phase Modulated Output for Sine Wave Carrier	of 40 KHz and	
	Square Wave Modulating Signal of 1.8 KHz		46
3.12	Phase Modulator Output for 2.5 KHz Square Wav	e Modulating	
	Signal and 40 KHz Sine Wave Carrier		48
3.13	Phase Modulator Output for 1.8 Kiz Square Wav	e Modulating	
	Signal and 40 KHz Sine Wave Carrier		48
3.14	Same as Fig 3.13, but at Different Period		48

CONTENTS

			Page	
Abstract in	n English		i	
Acknowledgements				
List of Tables				
List of Figures				
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION		1	
1.1	General Description	•••	1	
1.2	Kinds of PSK Systems	4	3	
1.3	PSK Utilization	•••	3	
1.4	State-of-the-art in Armstrong and	PSK Circuitry	4	
CHAPTER 2	SYSTEM PERFORMANCE		6	
2.1	System Details	•••	6	
	2.1.1 Binary PSK System	•••	6	
	2.1.2 Four-phase PSK		8	
	2.1.3 Armstrong Phase Modulator	•••	9	
	2.1.4 A New Phase Modulator		13	
2.2	Circuit Details	•••	21	
	2.2.1 Falauced Modulator	•••	21	
	2.2.2 Phase Shifter		27	
	2.2.3 Adders	•••	29	
	2.2.4 Multipliers		30	
	2.2.5 Limiter		35	

	2.2.6 Duilt-in Carrier	Frequency Source	30
CHAPTER 3	EXPERIMENTS	•••	38
3.1	Problems and Solutions		38
3.2	Some Adjustments		40
3.3	System Performance	•••	43
CHAPTER 4	CONCLUSIONS	•••	49
REFERENCES		# 14 TO 15 TO 16	51